

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH M. CARPENTER	PAUL W. HUGHES
<i>Carpenter Chartered</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>1525 SW Topeka Blvd.</i>	MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
<i>Suite D</i>	ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
<i>Topeka, KS 66601</i>	<i>McDermott Will & Emery LLP</i>
<i>(785) 357-5251</i>	<i>500 North Capitol Street NW</i>
	<i>Washington, DC 20001</i>
	<i>(202) 756-8000</i>
	<i>phughes@mwe.com</i>

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Regulatory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement	3
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	11
A. The Court should resolve the proper construction of Section 3.156, which is of tremendous importance to our Nation’s veterans.....	11
B. The Federal Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	14
C. Review is further warranted so that the Court may clarify the proper role of the pro-veteran canon.....	21
Conclusion	28
Appendix A – Panel opinion and dissent.....	1a
Appendix B – En banc order, concurrences, and dissents	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	16, 25, 27
<i>Blubaugh v. McDonald</i> , 773 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	12, 16
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	23
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 11, 22, 27
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	26
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	23
<i>Golz v. Shinseki</i> , 590 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	25
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	19, 20
<i>Jones v. Wilkie</i> , 918 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	22, 25

Cases—continued

<i>Kisor v. Shulkin</i> , 869 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	4, 7, 8, 15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGee v. Peake</i> , 511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	12, 17
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	22
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	25
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	16, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	24, 25

Statutes, rules, and regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
38 U.S.C.	
§ 5103A.....	12, 16
§ 7292.....	14
§ 7292(c).....	21
38 C.F.R.	
§ 3.156(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3.156(c).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duty to Assist</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 45,620 45,629 (Aug. 29, 2001)	18
<i>New and Material Evidence</i> , 55 Fed. Reg. 52,274 (Dec. 21, 1990).....	18
<i>New and Material Evidence</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 35,388 (June 20, 2005).....	5, 18
<i>New and Material Evidence</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 52,455, 52,456 (Sept. 6, 2006)	16

Other authorities

Thomas B. Bennett, Note: <i>The Canon at the Water's Edge</i> , 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 207 (2012).....	24
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	15
Brian P. Marx et al., <i>Validity of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder Service Connection Status in Veterans Affairs Electronic Records of Iraq and Afghanistan Veterans</i> , 77 J. Clinical Psychiatry 517, 517 (2016)	13, 14, 15
National Center for PTSD, <i>How Common is PTSD in Veterans?</i>	13
Caleb Nelson, <i>What is Textualism</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 347 (2005).....	25
Pew Research Center, <i>The Changing Face of America's Veteran Population</i> (Apr. 5, 2021)	12
James D. Ridgway, <i>Toward A Less Adversarial Relationship Between Chevron and Gardner</i> , Mass. L. Rev. 388 (2014)	24
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 296 (2012)	24
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Veterans' Benefits Claims: Further Improvements Needed in Claims-Processing Accuracy</i> 1 (Mar. 1999).....	13
<i>Veterans Benefits Administration Reports: Claims-Based Accuracy</i> (Sept. 21, 2020)	13
